COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KIMBERLY G. LUVAAS,

APPELLANT,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES,

RESPONDENT.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON Attorney General

James P. Mills Assistant Attorney General WSBA No. 36978 Office No. 91040 1250 Pacific Avenue, Suite 105 Tacoma WA 98402 (253) 597-3896

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION					
, II.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE					
III.	COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE FACTS					
	A. Luvaas Was Injured the Day After She Quit Working as a Contract Care Giver for DSHS					
	B. The Board Affirmed the Department's Wage Rate Order Because the Plain Language of the Statute Did Not Allow the Department "to Calculate Monthly Wages Based on Employment One Day Before the Actual Date of Injury".					
	C. The Superior Court Affirmed the Board, Reasoning That Luvaas Did Not Show Wages to Replace From DSHS Because She Terminated Her Position There	6				
IV.	7. STANDARD OF REVIEW					
V.	ARGUMENT					
	A. The Wages From Luvaas's Prior Employment With DSHS Are Not Included in the Calculation of Her Time-loss Compensation Rate Because the Plain Language of RCW 51.08.178(1) Includes Wages From Only the Employment She Was Engaged in at the Time of the Injury	9				
	B. Luvaas Was No Longer Earning Wages From DSHS on July 29, 2011, When She Was Injured While Working Her Landscaping Job Because She Terminated Her Contract Effective July 28th and Provided No Services Thereafter	15				
VI.	CONCLUSION	24				

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennerstrom v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. 120 Wn. App. 853, 86 P.3d 826 (2004)
Berg v. Hudesman 115 Wn.2d 657, 801 P.2d 222 (1990)20
Boguch v. Landover Corp. 153 Wn. App. 595, 224 P.3d 795 (2009)
Cerrillo v. Esparza 158 Wn.2d 194, 142 P.3d 155 (2006)10
Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Allen 100 Wn. App. 526, 997 P.2d 977 (2000)
Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Avundes 140 Wn.2d 282, 996 P.2d 593 (2000)12, 14
Dep't of Labor & Indus. v. Shirley 171 Wn. App. 870, 288 P.3d 390 (2012)13
Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1997)14
Go2Net, Inc. v. CI Host, Inc. 115 Wn. App. 73, 60 P.3d 1245 (2003)
Harris v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. 120 Wn.2d 461, 843 P.2d 1056 (1993)10
Hearst Commc'ns v. Seattle Times Co. 154 Wn.2d 493, 115 P.3d 262 (2005)
Hill v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. 161 Wn. App. 286, 253 P.3d 430 (2011)8

No. 99 21831, 2001 WL 1328473 (Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals August 13, 2001)
In re Gilberto Ramirez Nos. 13 10168 & 13 10562, 2014 WL 3055472 (Bd. Ind. Ins. Appeals June 27, 2014)
Kim v. Moffett 156 Wn. App. 689, 234 P.3d 279 (2010)
Kofmehl v. Baseline Lake, LLC 177 Wn.2d 584, 305 P.3d 230 (2013)
Matthews v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. 171 Wn. App. 477, 288 P.3d 630 (2012)
McClelland v. ITT Rayonier, Inc. 65 Wn. App. 386, 828 P.2d 1138 (1992)
Myers v. State 152 Wn. App. 823, 218 P.3d 241 (2009)
Raum v. City of Bellevue 171 Wn. App. 124, 286 P.3d 695 (2012)
Rogers v. Dep't of Labor & Indus. 151 Wn. App. 174, 210 P.3d 355 (2009)
Schweiter v. Halsey 57 Wn.2d 707, 359 P.2d 821 (1961)17
Scott Galvanizing, Inc. v. N.W. EnviroServices, Inc. 120 Wn.2d 573, 844 P.2d 428 (1993)20
Stanley v. University of Southern California 13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994)18
State ex rel. Schoblom v. Anacortes Veneer, Inc. 42 Wn 2d 338, 255 P 2d 379 (1953)

Tingey v. Haisch 159 Wn.2d 652, 152 P.2d 1020 (2007)
Udall v. T.D. Escrow Servs., Inc. 159 Wn.2d 903, 154 P.3d 882 (2007)
<u>Statutes</u>
RCW 51.08.178(1)
RCW 51.08.178(2)
RCW 51.52.140
Other Authorities
Caroline K. Smith, <i>Temporary Workers in Washington</i> , American Journal of Industrial Medicine, February 2010
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 367 (l) (1981)
H. B. Chermside, Jr., Annotation, Employer's Damages for Breach of Employment Contract by Employee's Terminating Employment, 61 A.L.R.2d 1008 (1958)
Regulations WAC 263-12-195
WAC 388-71-0556
